of the Offer Shares under the Application Forms will be despatched by the Registrar to those

relevant Shareholders’ addresses (as shown on the register of members of the Company) by

ordinary post on or before Wednesday, 30 December 2015 at their own risks.

Dealings in the Offer Shares are expected to commence on the Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m.

on Thursday, 31 December 2015.

- 3 -

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The Whitewash Waiver was granted by the Executive, and the Open Offer and the Whitewash

Waiver were approved by the Independent Shareholders at the adjourned EGM on 26

November 2015.  As such, no general offer under the Takeovers Code is required to be

made.

To the best of the Director’s knowledge and information, the shareholding structure of the

Company immediately before and after completion of the Open Offer is as follows:

Shareholders

 Immediately before

completion

of the Open Offer

Immediately after

completion

of the Open Offer

No. of Shares

Approximate

%  No. of Shares

Approximate

%

The Underwriter,

Mr. Lie and

parties acting in

concert with any

of them (Note 1)

 1,623,440,000

 25.55  3,861,047,357  40.52

Directors/

Ex-Director

Xu Gang (Note 2)

 996,000  0.02  1,494,000  0.02

Huang Zhixiong

(Note 3)

 11,356,000  0.18  17,034,000  0.18

Ye Weiping

(Note 4)

 518,000,000

 8.15  518,000,000  5.44

Public Shareholders

 4,198,770,897  66.10  5,131,268,988  53.84

Total  6,352,562,897  100.00  9,528,844,345  100.00

Notes:

1. 420,000,000 Shares are held by the Underwriter, 23,624,000 Shares are held by Golden Ocean and

1,179,816,000 Shares are held by Mr. Lie. Both the Underwriter and Golden Ocean are wholly-owned by

Mr. Lie. Thus, Mr. Lie is deemed to be interested in the Shares held by the Underwriter and Golden Ocean.

2 Mr. Xu Gang is an executive Director. The 996,000 Shares include 48,000 Shares owned by the spouse of

Mr. Xu Gang.

- 4 -

3 Mr. Huang Zhixiong is an independent non-executive Director. The 11,356,000 Shares are owned by the

spouse of Mr. Huang Zhixiong.